Net change in other financial liabilities 20,433   18,016

Attributable to non-controlling interest:
Payment of dividends and/or withdrawals of paid-in capital made with respect to subsidiaries related to
non-controlling interest

(16,759)   (5,512)

Total net cash flows generated from (used in) financing activities (921,420)   134,572

D) INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  FOR THE YEAR (74,939)   472,979
EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE FLUCTUATIONS ON CASH HELD 33,998   842
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AS AT JANUARY 1 2,057,629   2,155,403
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AS AT DECEMBER 31 2,016,688   2,629,224

Page | 8

SCOTIABANK CHILE AND SUBSIDIARIES (Free translation of Consolidated Financial Statements originally issued in Spanish)
Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
for the periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

Capital  Reserves

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income

Retained
earning from

previous
years and

profit for the
period

Total

Closing balances as at December 31, 2020 before restatement
(proforma)

1,246,706   496,397   (213,228)   868,482   2,398,357   107,189   2,505,546

Effects of CNC First Time application for banks for 2020 -   (716)   712   -   (4)   -   (4)
Reclassifications due to application of new accounting codes 121,715   (121,715)   (59)   59   -   -   -
Opening balance as at January 1, 2021 1,368,421   373,966   (212,575)   868,541   2,398,353   107,189   2,505,542
Payment of ordinary shares dividends -   -   -   (110,168)   (110,168)   (5,512)   (115,680)
Provision for payment of ordinary shares dividends -   -   -   22,327   22,327   -   22,327
 Subtotal: Transactions with the owners in the period 1,368,421   373,966   (212,575)   780,700   2,310,512   101,677   2,412,189
Profit for the period -   -   -   200,995   200,995   17,478   218,473
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the period -   -   23,963   -   23,963   (29)   23,934
Subtotal: comprehensive income (loss) for the period -   -   23,963   200,995   224,958   17,449   242,407
Closing balances as at June 30, 2021  (proforma) 1,368,421   373,966   (188,612)   981,695   2,535,470   119,126   2,654,596

Closing balances as at December 31, 2021 before restatement
as at January 1, 2022

1,368,421   373,966   (207,468)   1,137,959   2,672,878   127,420   2,800,298

Effects of CNC application for banks in 2021 accumulated result -   -   869   -   869   -   869
Opening balances as at January 1, 2022 1,368,421   373,966   (206,599)   1,137,959   2,673,747   127,420   2,801,167
Effects of CNC application for banks accumulated 2021 -   -   -   109   109   -   109
Effects of CNC First Time application to banks for year 2022 -   7,439   -   -   7,439   2,038   9,477
Payment of ordinary shares dividends -   -   -   (169,754)   (169,754)   (16,759)   (186,513)
Provision for payment of ordinary shares dividends -   -   -   54,480   54,480   -   54,480
 Subtotal: Transactions with the owners in the period 1,368,421   381,405   (206,599)   1,022,794   2,566,021   112,699   2,678,720
Profit for the period -   -   -   242,787   242,787   10,659   253,446
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the period -   -   (190,826)   -   (190,826)   4   (190,822)
Subtotal: comprehensive income (loss) for the period -   -   (190,826)   242,787   51,961   10,663   62,624
Closing balances as at June 30, 2022 1,368,421   381,405   (397,425)   1,265,581   2,617,982   123,362   2,741,344

Total equity

Equity attributable to owners

Non-
controlling

interest Sources of changes in equity  (MCh$)

SCOTIABANK CHILE AND SUBSIDIARIES (Free translation of Consolidated Financial Statements originally
issued in Spanish)
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at June 30, 2022 and 2021 and December 31, 2021 (Proforma unaudited)

Page | 9

Note 1 General information

Scotiabank Chile (hereinafter the "Bank") is the parent of a group of entities, constituted in Chile as a closely-
held shareholders' corporation. The Bank's original incorporation was authorized via Supreme Decree issued

[…]

n) Corresponds to the profit or loss generated in 2021 from the recognition of the impairment of financial
instruments.

o) Corresponds to the recalculation of provisional dividends resulting from the implementation of the new

CNC for banks.

Amount
MCh$

Impairment of debt financial instruments (715)
Impairment rights under resale agreements and securities lending agreements (5)
Deferred tax effect of impairment on financial instruments 4
Total effect in other reserves (716)

Concept - First application adjustment

Amount
MCh$

Impairment on debt financial instruments (872)
Deferred tax effect of impairment financial instruments 3
Total effect in other accumulated comprhensive income (869)

Concept - First application adjustment

SCOTIABANK CHILE AND SUBSIDIARIES (Free translation of Consolidated Financial Statements originally
issued in Spanish)
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at June 30, 2022 and 2021 and December 31, 2021 (Proforma unaudited)

Page | 53

Statements of Income as at 12/31/2021

CNC CNC Explanation

old Reclassifications Adjustments new Note

12/31/2021 12/31/2021

MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$

Interest income 1,098,720   (5,649)   -   1,093,071   p)

Interest expense (312,048)   -   -   (312,048)

Net interest income 786,672   (5,649)   -   781,023

Indexation income 651,581   -   -   651,581

Indexation expense (462,011)   -   -   (462,011)

Net indexation income 189,570   -   -   189,570

Fee and commission income 252,845   5,649   258,494   p)

Fee and commissions expenses (60,166)   (22,833)   (82,999)   q)

Net fee and commission income 192,679   (17,184)   -   175,495

Net financial result for:

Financial assets and liabilities held for trading 75,865   -   -   75,865

Financial assets not held for trading mandatorily measured at fair value

 through profit or loss -   -   -   -

Financial assets and liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss -   -   -   -

Gain (loss) on derecognition of financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost

and financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 31,086   -   -   31,086

[…]

Subtotal -   3,386,883   -   -   186,925   3,573,808   -   (130,717)   -   -   (75,127)   (205,844)   -   (205,844)   3,367,964

Total 12,735,700   17,773,796   389,380   143,054   624,637   31,666,567   (94,309)   (180,931)   (33,139)   (70,513)   (119,413)   (498,305)   (17,252)   (515,557)   31,151,010

Net
Financial

assetRegular portfolio Default portfolio Total Regular portfolio Default portfolio Total

Evaluation Evaluation Evaluation Evaluation

Financial assets before provisions Allowances constituted

Subtotal

Deductible
guarantees

FOGAPE
Covid-19

SCOTIABANK CHILE AND SUBSIDIARIES (Free translation of Consolidated Financial Statements originally issued in Spanish)
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at June 30, 2022 and 2021 and December 31, 2021 (Proforma unaudited)

Page | 82

Loans and accounts receivable  from customers
Substandard

portfolio
Substandard

portfolio
As at December 31, 2021 Evaluation Evaluation

(in MCh$) Individual Group Individual individual Group Individual Group Individual Individual Group
Commercial loans:
Commercial loans 9,522,697   1,189,974   253,463   93,933   88,578   11,148,645   (60,156)   (10,551)   (21,036)   (56,484)   (22,544)   (170,771)
Foreign trade loans Chilean exports 762,691   429   214   6,477   -   769,811   (9,573)   (12)   (94)   (5,709)   -   (15,388)
Foreign trade loans Chilean imports 436,406   3,510   1,400   1,892   175   443,383   (10,075)   (91)   (229)   (1,643)   (100)   (12,138)
Foreign trade loans between third countries 1,716   -   -   -   -   1,716   (55)   -   -   -   -   (55)
Debtors in checking accounts 22,017   5,764   1,531   1,307   1,329   31,948   (362)   (178)   (168)   (1,073)   (678)   (2,459)
Credit card debtors 4,046   3,267   278   7   17   7,615   (83)   (113)   (57)   (6)   (5)   (264)
Factoring operations 240,238   1,394   513   40   33   242,218   (3,373)   (42)   (69)   (36)   (7)   (3,527)
Commercial financial leasing operations 675,025   35,326   28,502   4,747   2,529   746,129   (2,774)   (890)   (1,413)   (1,687)   (727)   (7,491)
Student loans -   609,182   -   -   82,348   691,530   -   (9,262)   -   -   (10,393)   (19,655)
Other loans and accounts receivable 419   313   1   224   102   1,059   (13)   (10)   -   (198)   (45)   (266)
Subtotal 11,665,255   1,849,159   285,902   108,627   175,111   14,084,054   (86,464)   (21,149)   (23,066)   (66,836)   (34,499)   (232,014)   (17,727)   (249,741)   13,834,313

Mortgage loans
Loans with lettters of credit -   82,447   -   -   9,492   91,939   -   (84)   -   -   (218)   (302)
Loans with endorsable mortgage mutuals -   39,271   -   -   2,899   42,170   -   (13)   -   -   (36)   (49)
Loans with mutual funds financed with mortgage bonds -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other loans with mutual funds for housing -   11,134,173   -   -   242,131   11,376,304   -   (22,875)   -   -   (11,770)   (34,645)
Financial leasing operations for housing -   38,656   -   -   3,258   41,914   -   (169)   -   -   (213)   (382)
Other loans and accounts receivable -   70,881   -   -   2,995   73,876   -   (125)   -   -   (96)   (221)
Subtotal -   11,365,428   -   -   260,775   11,626,203   -   (23,266)   -   -   (12,333)   (35,599)   -   (35,599)   11,590,604

Consumer loans
Consumer loans in installments -   1,460,770   -   -   84,995   1,545,765   -   (39,432)   -   -   (32,304)   (71,736)
Checking accounts debtors -   55,671   -   -   2,494   58,165   -   (1,038)   -   -   (925)   (1,963)
Credit card debtors -   1,574,104   -   -   69,221   1,643,325   -   (60,116)   -   -   (25,993)   (86,109)
Consumer financial leasing operations -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other loans and accounts receivable -   334   -   -   10   344   -   (4)   -   -   (3)   (7)
Subtotal -   3,090,879   -   -   156,720   3,247,599   -   (100,590)   -   -   (59,225)   (159,815)   -   (159,815)   3,087,784

Total 11,665,255   16,305,466   285,902   108,627   592,606   28,957,856   (86,464)   (145,005)   (23,066)   (66,836)   (106,057)   (427,428)   (17,727)   (445,155)   28,512,701

Financial assets before provisions Allowances constituted

Net
Financial

asset
Regular portfolio Default portfolio Total Regular portfolio Default portfolio Subtotal

Deductible
guarantees

FOGAPE
Covid-19

Total
Evaluation Evaluation Evaluation Evaluation

SCOTIABANK CHILE AND SUBSIDIARIES (Free translation of Consolidated Financial Statements originally issued in Spanish)
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at June 30, 2022 and 2021 and December 31, 2021 (Proforma unaudited)

Page | 83

iii) Contingent loans

Substandard
portfolio

Substandard
portfolio

As at June 30,  de 2022 Evaluation Evaluation
(in MCh$) Individual Group Individual Group Group Individual Group Individual Group Group

Guarantees and Sureties 478,742   -   -   77   -   478,819   (1,409)   -   -   (69)   -   (1,478)   477,341
Letters of credit for merchandise circulation operations 32,900   41   -   -   -   32,941   (493)   -   -   -   -   (493)   32,448
Debt purchase commitments in local currency abroad -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Transactions related to contingent events 359,619   381   2,202   971   -   363,173   (3,303)   (8)   (164)   (619)   -   (4,094)   359,079
Lines of credit of free disposal of immediate cancellation 66,918   518,659   304   20   17,614   603,515   (365)   (5,438)   (43)   (10)   (5,115)   (10,971)   592,544
Lines of credit of free disposal -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Loans for senior studies Law  N°20027 (CAE) -   3,536   -   -   -   3,536   -   (54)   -   -   -   (54)   3,482
Other irrevocable loan commitments 15,984   -   -   -   -   15,984   (66)   -   -   -   -   (66)   15,918
Other contingent loans -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Subtotal 954,163   522,617   2,506   1,068   17,614   1,497,968   (5,636)   (5,500)   (207)   (698)   (5,115)   (17,156)   1,480,812

Substandard
portfolio

Substandard
portfolio

As at December 31,2021 Evaluation Evaluation
(in MCh$) Individual Group Individual Group Group Individual Group Individual Group Group

Guarantees and Sureties 398,223   -   -   263   -   398,486   (1,213)   -   -   (236)   -   (1,449)   397,037
Letters of credit for merchandise circulation operations 40,671   -   3   -   -   40,674   (632)   -   -   -   -   (632)   40,042
Debt purchase commitments in local currency abroad -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Transactions related to contingent events 344,220   361   1,773   1,664   -   348,018   (3,094)   (8)   (121)   (1,497)   -   (4,720)   343,298
Lines of credit of free disposal of immediate cancellation 216,258   1,681,325   841   20   15,711   1,914,155   (1,213)   (17,061)   (127)   (12)   (4,767)   (23,180)   1,890,975
Lines of credit of free disposal -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Loans for senior studies Law  N°20027 (CAE) -   3,585   -   -   -   3,585   -   (55)   -   -   -   (55)   3,530
Other irrevocable loan commitments 160,431   -   -   -   -   160,431   (961)   -   -   -   -   (961)   159,470
Other contingent loans -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Subtotal 1,159,803   1,685,271   2,617   1,947   15,711   2,865,349   (7,113)   (17,124)   (248)   (1,745)   (4,767)   (30,997)   2,834,352

Exposure to credit risk for contingent loans
Exposure for contingent loans before provisions Provisions constituted

Net exposure for
credit risk of

contingent loans
Regular portfolio Default portfolio

Total
Regular portfolio Default portfolio

Total
Evaluation Evaluation Evaluation Evaluation

Exposure to credit risk for contingent loans
Exposure for contingent loans before provisions Provisions constituted

Net exposure for
credit risk of

contingent loans
Regular portfolio Default portfolio

Total
Regular portfolio Default portfolio

Total
Evaluation Evaluation Evaluation Evaluation

[…]

Summary of movement in provisions constituted by category of credit risk
in the period

Movement in provisions constituted by category in the period

As at December 31, 2021 Individual evaluation
Total(in MCh$)

(in MCh$)

Change in measurement due to portfolio reclassification from the beginning to the
closure of  portfolio period from 1/1/2022 to 6/30/2022:

Summary of movement in provisions constituted by category of credit risk
in the period

Movement in provisions constituted by category in the period

As at June 30, 2022 Individual evaluation
Total

SCOTIABANK CHILE AND SUBSIDIARIES (Free translation of Consolidated Financial Statements originally
issued in Spanish)
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at June 30, 2022 and 2021 and December 31, 2021 (Proforma unaudited)

Page | 85

SCOTIABANK CHILE AND SUBSIDIARIES (Free translation of Consolidated Financial Statements originally
issued in Spanish)
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at June 30, 2022 and 2021 and December 31, 2021 (Proforma unaudited)

Page | 86

ii) Commercial loans

Individual Group Individual Group

Commercial loans
Balance as at January 1, 2022 86,464   21,149   23,066   66,836   34,499   232,014   17,727   249,741
Constitution/(release ) of provisions due to:
Change in measurement without portfolio reclassification during the period (58,664)   7,803   (6,456)   (45,472)   13,734   (89,055)   (89,055)

Regular individual up to substandard  (990)   -   2,116   -   -   1,126   1,126
Regular individual up to individual default (21)   -   -   310   -   289   289
Substandard up to individual default -   -   (1,433)   6,128   -   4,695   4,695
Substandard up to regular individual 276   -   (481)   -   -   (205)   (205)
Individual default up to substandard  -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Individual default up to regular individual -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Regular group up to default group -   (4,695)   -   -   9,882   5,187   5,187
Group defualt up to group regular -   320   -   -   (3,379)   (3,059)   (3,059)
Individual (regular, substandard , default) up to group (regular, default) (1)   1   -   (28)   -   (28)   (28)
Group  (regular, default) up to individual (regular, substandard, default) 805   (675)   130   345   (428)   177   177

New originated loans 128,526   4,366   28,503   61,363   1,125   223,883   223,883
New loans for conversion from contingent to loan 678   541   96   12   96   1,423   1,423
New loans purchased -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Sale or transfers of loans -   (924)   -   -   (5)   (929)   (929)
Payment of loans (64,586)   (4,039)   (12,587)   (11,515)   (3,616)   (96,343)   (96,343)
Application of provisions due to write-offs -   (1)   -   (8,309)   (18,291)   (26,601)   (26,601)
Recovery of written-off loans -   26   -   -   -   26   26
Changes in models and methodologies -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Exchange differences 1,822   8   185   843   8   2,866   2,866
Other changes in provisions -   -   -   -   -   -   (475)   (475)
Balance as at June 30, 2022 94,309   23,880   33,139   70,513   33,625   255,466   17,252   272,718

Individual Group Individual Group

Commercial loans
Balance as at January 1, 2021 84,356   20,167   17,038   117,155   41,977   280,693   11,372   292,065
Constitution/(release ) of provisions due to:
Change in measurement without portfolio reclassification during the period (12,837)   8,886   1,654   79,917   25,669   103,289   103,289

Regular individual up to substandard  (5,796)   -   12,928   -   -   7,132   7,132
Regular individual up to individual default (10)   -   -   228   -   218   218
Substandard up to individual default -   -   (4,320)   15,878   -   11,558   11,558
Substandard up to regular individual 160   -   (263)   -   -   (103)   (103)
Individual default up to substandard  -   -   80   (496)   -   (416)   (416)
Individual default up to regular individual -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Regular group up to default group -   (7,468)   -   -   16,693   9,225   9,225
Group defualt up to group regular -   1,093   -   -   (12,797)   (11,704)   (11,704)
Individual (regular, substandard , default) up to group (regular, default) (177)   143   (67)   (135)   -   (236)   (236)
Group  (regular, default) up to individual (regular, substandard, default) 993   (664)   63   220   (180)   432   432

New originated loans 102,442   7,448   7,602   5,048   3,074   125,614   125,614
New loans for conversion from contingent to loan 1,497   589   211   16   50   2,363   2,363
New loans purchased -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Sale or transfers of loans -   (1,879)   -   (66,919)   (152)   (68,950)   (68,950)
Payment of loans (89,550)   (7,164)   (12,542)   (73,220)   (7,427)   (189,903)   (189,903)
Application of provisions due to write-offs (4)   (19)   -   (19,407)   (32,428)   (51,858)   (51,858)
Recovery of written-off loans -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Changes in models and methodologies -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Exchange differences 5,390   17   682   8,551   20   14,660   14,660
Other changes in provisions -   -   -   -   -   -   6,355   6,355
Balance as at December 31, 2021 86,464   21,149   23,066   66,836   34,499   232,014   17,727   249,741

Change in measurement due to portfolio reclassification from the beginning to the closure of
portfolio period from 1/1/2021 to 12/31/2021:

Summary of the movement in provisions constituted by category of credit risk in the
period

Movement in provisions constituted by portfolio in the period

As at December 31, 2021 Portfolio
Substandard

portfolio

Portfolio

Subtotal

Deductible
guarantees

FOGAPE
Covid-19

Total
(in MCh$) Evaluation Evaluation

Change in measurement due to portfolio reclassification from the beginning to the closure of
portfolio period from 1/1/2022 to 6/30/2022:

(in MCh$) Evaluation Evaluation

Summary of the movement in provisions constituted by category of credit risk in the
period

Movement in provisions constituted by portfolio in the period

As at June 30, 2022
Regular Porfolio

Substandard
Portfolio

Default Portfolio
TotalSubtotal

Deductible
guarantees

FOGAPE
Covid-19

SCOTIABANK CHILE AND SUBSIDIARIES (Free translation of Consolidated Financial Statements originally
issued in Spanish)
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at June 30, 2022 and 2021 and December 31, 2021 (Proforma unaudited)

Page | 87

iii) Mortgage loans

Mortgage loans
Balance as at January 1, 2022 23,266   12,333   35,599
Constitution/(release) of provisions due to:
Change in measurement without portfolio reclassification during the period 4,805   1,472   6,277

Group regular up to group default (2,165)   2,776   611
Group default up to group regular 93   (935)   (842)

New originated loans 1,391   40   1,431
New loans purchased -   -   -
Sale or transfers of loans -   -   -
Payment of loans (1,025)   (1,125)   (2,150)
Application of provisions due to write-offs (34)   (3,900)   (3,934)
Recovery of written-off loans 3   -   3
Changes in models and methodologies -   -   -
Exchange differences -   -   -
Other changes in provisions -   -   -
Balance as at June 30, 2022 26,334   10,661   36,995

Mortgage loans
Balance as at January 1, 2021 18,837   19,632   38,469
Constitution/(release) of provisions due to:
Change in measurement without portfolio reclassification during the period 1,941   2,817   4,758

Group regular up to group default (2,422)   3,590   1,168
Group default up to group regular 184   (3,147)   (2,963)

New originated loans 7,252   292   7,544
New loans purchased -   -   -
Sale or transfers of loans -   -   -
Payment of loans (2,499)   (3,515)   (6,014)
Application of provisions due to write-offs (27)   (7,336)   (7,363)
Recovery of written-off loans -   -   -
Changes in models and methodologies -   -   -
Exchange differences -   -   -
Other changes in provisions -   -   -
Balance as at December 31, 2021 23,266   12,333   35,599

Change in measurement due to portfolio reclassification from the beginning to the
closure of portfolio period from 1/1/2021 to 12/31/2021:

Summary of the movement in provisions constituted by category of credit risk
in the period

Movement in provisions constituted by portfolio in
the period

As at December 31, 2021 Group evaluation

Total
(in MCh$) Regular

Portfolio Default Portfolio

Change in measurement due to portfolio reclassification from the beginning to the
closure of  portfolio period from 1/1/2022 to 6/30/2022:

Summary of the movement in provisions constituted by category of credit risk
in the period

Movement in provisions constituted by portfolio in
the period

As at June 30, 2022 Group evaluation

Total
(in MCh$) Regular

Portfolio Default Portfolio

SCOTIABANK CHILE AND SUBSIDIARIES (Free translation of Consolidated Financial Statements originally
issued in Spanish)
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at June 30, 2022 and 2021 and December 31, 2021 (Proforma unaudited)

Page | 88

iv) Consumer loans

Consumer loans
Balance as at January 1, 2022 100,590   59,225   159,815
Constitution/(release) of provisions due to:
Change in measurement without portfolio reclassification during the period 32,346   46,962   79,308

Group regular up to group default (18,292)   43,923   25,631
Group default up to group regular 3,091   (9,497)   (6,406)

New originated loans 16,906   9,542   26,448
New loans for conversion from contingent to loan 41,371   2,923   44,294
New loans purchased -   -   -
Sale or transfers of loans -   -   -
Payment of loans (45,503)   (13,811)   (59,314)
Application of provisions due to write-offs (61)   (64,176)   (64,237)
Recovery of written-off loans 240   32   272
Changes in models and methodologies -   -   -
Exchange differences 29   4   33
Other changes in provisions -   -   -
Balance as at June 30, 2022 130,717   75,127   205,844

Consumer loans

Balance as at January 1, 2021 89,666   86,253   175,919
Constitution/(release) of provisions due to:
Change in measurement without portfolio reclassification during the period 16,105   92,724   108,829

Group regular up to group default (17,847)   42,589   24,742
Group default up to group regular 8,964   (35,288)   (26,324)

New originated loans 25,927   11,629   37,556
New loans for conversion from contingent to loan 41,061   4,533   45,594
New loans purchased -   -   -
Sale or transfers of loans -   -   -
Payment of loans (63,203)   (33,061)   (96,264)
Application of provisions due to write-offs (122)   (110,159)   (110,281)
Recovery of written-off loans -   -   -
Changes in models and methodologies -   -   -
Exchange differences 39   5   44
Other changes in provisions -   -   -
Balance as at December 31, 2021 100,590   59,225   159,815

Change in measurement due to portfolio reclassification from the beginning to
the closure of portfolio period from 1/1/2021 to 12/31/2021:

Summary of the movement in provisions constituted by category of
credit risk in the period

Movement in provisions constituted by portfolio in
the period

As at December 31, 2021 Group evaluation
Total(in MCh$) Regular

Portfolio Default Portfolio

Change in measurement due to portfolio reclassification from the beginning to
the closure of  portfolio period from 1/1/2022 to 6/30/2022:

Summary of the movement in provisions constituted by category of
credit risk in the period

Movement in provisions constituted by portfolio in
the period

As at June 30, 2022 Group evaluation
Total(in MCh$) Regular

Portfolio Default Portfolio

SCOTIABANK CHILE AND SUBSIDIARIES (Free translation of Consolidated Financial Statements originally
issued in Spanish)
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at June 30, 2022 and 2021 and December 31, 2021 (Proforma unaudited)

Page | 89

v) Contingent loans

Individual Group Individual Group

Exposure by contingent loans
Balance as at January 1, 2022 7,113   17,124   248   1,745   4,767   30,997
Constitution/(release) of provisions due to:
Change in measurement without portfolio reclassification during the period (7,645)   2,259   (150)   (3,335)   1,270   (7,601)

-   -   -   -   -
Regular individual up to substandard (36)   -   48   -   -   12
Regular individual up to individual default -   -   -   -   -   -
Substandard up to individual default -   -   (2)   21   -   19
Substandard up to regular individual 11   -   (16)   -   -   (5)
Individual default up to substandard -   -   -   -   -   -
Individual default up to regular individual -   -   -   -   -   -
Regular group up to group default -   (407)   -   -   3,880   3,473
Group default up to group regular -   76   -   -   (1,824)   (1,748)
Individual (regular, substandard, default) up to group (regular, default ) -   -   -   -   -   -
Group (regular, default) up to individual (regular, substandar, default) 13   (11)   1   -   -   3

New contingent loans granted 6,933   1,359   174   2,274   41   10,781
Contingent loans due to conversion to loans (789)   (14,900)   (98)   (9)   (3,019)   (18,815)
Changes in models and methodologies -   -   -   -   -   -
Exchange differences 36   -   2   2   -   40
Other changes in provisions -   -   -   -   -   -
Balance as at June 30, 2022 5,636   5,500   207   698   5,115   17,156

Individual Group Individual Group

Exposure by contingent loans
Balance as at January 1, 2021 6,408   12,626   472   3,031   5,765   28,302
Constitution/(release) of provisions due to:
Change in measurement without portfolio reclassification during the period (4,965)   21,902   (307)   (5,182)   2,456   13,904

Regular individual up to substandard (130)   -   335   -   -   205
Regular individual up to individual default -   -   -   3   -   3
Substandard up to individual default -   -   (158)   676   -   518
Substandard up to regular individual 5   -   (6)   -   -   (1)
Individual default up to substandard -   -   -   (1)   -   (1)
Individual default up to regular individual -   -   -   -   -   -
Regular group up to group default -   (749)   -   -   5,625   4,876
Group default up to group regular -   256   -   -   (4,676)   (4,420)
Individual (regular, substandard, default) up to group (regular, default ) (23)   8   (4)   -   -   (19)
Group (regular, default) up to individual (regular, substandar, default) 83   (41)   2   2   -   46

New contingent loans granted 7,067   6,940   128   3,189   180   17,504
Contingent loans due to conversion to loans (1,691)   (23,818)   (218)   (18)   (4,583)   (30,328)
Changes in models and methodologies -   -   -   -   -   -
Exchange differences 359   -   4   45   -   408
Other changes in provisions -   -   -   -   -   -
Balance as at December 31, 2021 7,113   17,124   248   1,745   4,767   30,997

Change in measurement due to portfolio reclassification from the beginning to the closure of
portfolio period from 1/1/2021 to 12/31/2021:

Summary of the movement in provisions constituted by category of credit risk in the
period

Movement in provisions constituted by portfolio in the period

As at December 31, 2021 Regular Portfolio
Substandard

portfolio

Default portfolio
Total(in MCh$) Evaluation Evaluation

Evaluation

Change in measurement due to portfolio reclassification from the beginning to the closure of
portfolio period from 1/1/2022 to 6/30/2022:

Summary of the movement in provisions constituted by category of credit risk in the
period

As at June 30, 2022 Regular Portfolio
Substandar

Portfolio

Movement in provisions constituted by portfolio in the period
Default Portfolio

Total(in MCh$) Evaluation

SCOTIABANK CHILE AND SUBSIDIARIES (Free translation of Consolidated Financial Statements originally
issued in Spanish)
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at June 30, 2022 and 2021 and December 31, 2021 (Proforma unaudited)

Page | 90

e) Gross loans and allowances recorded grouped by type of debtor's economic activity and concentration
of credit risk

SCOTIABANK CHILE AND SUBSIDIARIES (Free translation of Consolidated Financial Statements originally
issued in Spanish)
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at June 30, 2022 and 2021 and December 31, 2021 (Proforma unaudited)

Page | 91

Country Abroad Country Abroad

331,228   12,626   343,854   -   (8)   (8)   (8)

Agriculture and Livestock 551,380   -   551,380   (22,760)   -   (22,760)
Sowing and harvesting of fruits 16,649   -   16,649   (187)   -   (187)
Forestry 89,393   -   89,393   (1,374)   -   (1,374)
Fishing 150,851   -   150,851   (3,846)   -   (3,846)
Mining 147,194   -   147,194   (635)   -   (635)
Oil and natural gas 141,310   -   141,310   (117)   -   (117)
Product Manufacturing Industry -   -   -   -   -   -

Food, beverages and tobacco 924,495   -   924,495   (9,157)   -   (9,157)
Textile, leather and footwear 60,372   -   60,372   (8,348)   -   (8,348)
Wood and furniture 77,228   -   77,228   (1,121)   -   (1,121)
Cellulose, paper and printing 94,310   -   94,310   (2,297)   -   (2,297)
Chemicals and pteroleum derivatives 275,023   -   275,023   (2,047)   -   (2,047)
Metallic, non-metallic, machinery and others 637,721   -   637,721   (10,546)   -   (10,546)

Electricity, gas and water 1,012,154   -   1,012,154   (3,003)   -   (3,003)
Home building 548,920   -   548,920   (12,983)   -   (12,983)
Non-residential contructions (office, civil works) 264,797   -   264,797   (9,519)   -   (9,519)
Wholesale trade 1,326,652   109,456   1,436,108   (48,058)   (127)   (48,185)
Retail trade, restaurantsand hotels 598,002   64,930   662,932   (17,205)   (54)   (17,259)
Transport and storage 677,015   -   677,015   (7,731)   -   (7,731)
Telecommunications 555,688   -   555,688   (1,944)   -   (1,944)
Financial services 2,181,001   -   2,181,001   (16,825)   -   (16,825)
Business services -   -   -   -   -   -
Real estate service 2,357,549   112,084   2,469,633   (28,306)   (105)   (28,411)
Student loans 741,216   -   741,216   (20,292)   -   (20,292)
Public administration, defense and police -   -   -   -   -   -
Social services and other community services -   -   -   -   -   -
Personel services 1,696,587   116   1,696,703   (26,874)   (5)   (26,879)

15,125,507   286,586   15,412,093   (255,175)   (291)   (255,466)   (17,252)   (272,718)

12,680,666   -   12,680,666   (36,995)   -   (36,995)   (36,995)

3,573,808   -   3,573,808   (205,844)   -   (205,844)   (205,844)

1,497,968   -   1,497,968   (17,156)   -   (17,156)   (17,156)

Country Abroad Country Abroad

-   2,998   2,998   -   (2)   (2)   (2)

Agriculture and Livestock 496,155   -   496,155   (19,502)   -   (19,502)
Sowing and harvesting of fruits -   -   -   -   -   -
Forestry 93,522   -   93,522   (1,736)   -   (1,736)
Fishing 111,779   6,835   118,614   (3,364)   (292)   (3,656)
Mining 179,965   -   179,965   (661)   -   (661)
Oil and natural gas 141,345   -   141,345   (117)   -   (117)
Product Manufacturing Industry -   -   -   -   -   -

Food, beverages and tobacco 591,569   -   591,569   (8,993)   -   (8,993)
Textile, leather and footwear 55,835   -   55,835   (9,103)   -   (9,103)

[…]

2,865,349   -   2,865,349   (30,997)   -   (30,997)   (30,997)

Consumer loans

Contingent loans exposure

Total

(in MCh$)

Owed by banks

Commercial loans

Subtotal

Mortgage loans

Contingent loans exposure

Composition of economic activity Loans and exposure to contingent loans Provisions constituted

As at December 31, 2021 Loans within
Total

Loans within
Sub-Total

Deductible
guarantees

FOGAPE Covid 19

Consumer loans

Composition of economic activity Loans and exposure to contingent loans Provisions constituted
As at June 30, 2022 Loans within

Total

Loans within

Sub-Total
Deductible
guarantees

FOGAPE Covid 19
Total

(in MCh$)

Owed by banks

Commercial loans

Subtotal

Mortgage loans

SCOTIABANK CHILE AND SUBSIDIARIES (Free translation of Consolidated Financial Statements originally issued in Spanish)
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at June 30, 2022 and 2021 and December 31, 2021 (Proforma unaudited)

Page | 92

f) Mortgage loans and their allowances made by outstanding loan principal owed to value of mortgage collateral and past due days, respectively

As at June 30, 2022

0 1 to 29 30 to 59 60 to 89 >= 90 Total 0 1 to 29 30 to 59 60 to 89 >= 90 Total

PVG <= 40% 934,607   32,641   13,577   8,719   13,083   1,002,627   (75)   (40)   (44)   (42)   (318)   (519)
40% < PVG <= 80% 8,472,960   228,643   82,010   44,633   74,568   8,902,814   (5,609)   (2,452)   (1,607)   (1,187)   (2,268)   (13,123)
80% < PVG <= 90% 2,485,628   36,713   10,826   4,162   6,549   2,543,878   (14,347)   (2,421)   (1,375)   (773)   (1,456)   (20,372)

PVG >90% 224,737   3,674   1,045   1,093   798   231,347   (1,918)   (371)   (169)   (280)   (243)   (2,981)
Total 12,117,932   301,671   107,458   58,607   94,998   12,680,666   (21,949)   (5,284)   (3,195)   (2,282)   (4,285)   (36,995)

As at December 31, 2021

0 1 to 29 30 to 59 60 to 89 >= 90 Total 0 1 to 29 30 to 59 60 to 89 >= 90 Total

PVG <= 40% 866,399   23,740   9,850   5,890   9,927   915,806   (77)   (37)   (34)   (30)   (216)   (394)
40% < PVG <= 80% 7,613,444   152,691   57,518   29,288   58,096   7,911,037   (5,645)   (1,826)   (1,198)   (801)   (1,766)   (11,236)
80% < PVG <= 90% 2,429,020   23,236   6,665   3,572   12,866   2,475,359   (14,276)   (1,619)   (916)   (686)   (2,860)   (20,357)

PVG >90% 319,223   2,145   422   206   2,005   324,001   (2,607)   (270)   (76)   (51)   (608)   (3,612)
Total 11,228,086   201,812   74,455   38,956   82,894   11,626,203   (22,605)   (3,752)   (2,224)   (1,568)   (5,450)   (35,599)

Mortgage loans (MCh$) Allowances constituted for Mortgage loans (MCh$)
Loan Tranche  / Guarantee

Value  (%)
Days in arrears at the end of the period Days in arrears at the end of the period

Mortgage loans (MCh$) Allowances constituted for Mortgage loans (MCh$)
Loan Tranche  / Guarantee

Value  (%)
Days in arrears at the end of the period Days in arrears at the end of the period

SCOTIABANK CHILE AND SUBSIDIARIES (Free translation of Consolidated Financial Statements originally issued in Spanish)
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at June 30, 2022 and 2021 and December 31, 2021 (Proforma unaudited)

[…]

% provisions constituted 0.04% 0.10% 0.17% 0.86% 1.93% 2.88% 0.74% 7.87% 6.55% 6.96% 14.15% 8.07% 2.00% 10.00% 24.99% 40.00% 65.00% 90.00% 61.53% 1.46% 1.14% 19.70% 2.75% 1.65%

Concentration of debts from banks and commercial loans  with their provisions constituted by classification
category

Owed by banks and Commercial Loans
Individual Group

Total

Provision
deductible
guarantees

FOGAPE
 Covid-19

Regular Portfolio Substandard Portfolio Default Portfolio

Total Total

Concentration of debts from banks and commercial loans  with their provisions constituted by classification
category

Total

Individual Group
Regular Portfolio Substandard Portfolio Default Portfolio

Total Total

Owed by banks and Commercial Loans

Provision
deductible
guarantees

FOGAPE
 Covid-19

SCOTIABANK CHILE AND SUBSIDIARIES (Free translation of Consolidated Financial Statements originally issued in Spanish)
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
As at June 30, 2022 and 2021 and December 31, 2021 (Proforma unaudited)

Page | 94

h) Loans and allowances made by tranche of past due days

Substandard
portfolio

Substandard
portfolio

As at June 30,  de 2022 Evaluation Evaluation
(in MCh$) Individual Group Individual Individual Group Individual Group Individual Individual Group

Owed by banks
0 days 343,854   -   -   -   -   343,854   (8)   -   -   -   -   (8)   343,846
1 to 29 days -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
30 to 59 days -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
60 to 89 days -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
>= 90 days -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Subtotal 343,854   -   -   -   -   343,854   (8)   -   -   -   -   (8)   -   (8)   343,846

Commercial loans
0 days 12,500,540   1,866,897   298,105   41,341   39,167   14,746,050   (91,072)   (17,536)   (24,571)   (18,520)   (7,668)   (159,367)   14,586,683
1 to 29 days 230,462   72,079   50,790   9,469   9,633   372,433   (3,148)   (3,368)   (3,801)   (1,859)   (1,924)   (14,100)   358,333
30 to 59 days 4,018   21,844   28,428   8,074   10,404   72,768   (87)   (1,770)   (4,061)   (1,283)   (2,382)   (9,583)   63,185
60 to 89 days 680   12,239   12,057   6,358   9,651   40,985   (2)   (1,206)   (706)   (1,031)   (1,978)   (4,923)   36,062
>= 90 days -   9   -   77,812   102,036   179,857   -   -   -   (47,820)   (19,673)   (67,493)   112,364
Subtotal 12,735,700   1,973,068   389,380   143,054   170,891   15,412,093   (94,309)   (23,880)   (33,139)   (70,513)   (33,625)   (255,466)   (17,252)   (272,718)   15,139,375

Mortgage loans
0 days -   12,035,540   -   -   82,392   12,117,932   -   (18,772)   -   -   (3,177)   (21,949)   12,095,983
1 to 29 days -   266,406   -   -   35,265   301,671   -   (4,001)   -   -   (1,283)   (5,284)   296,387
30 to 59 days -   79,262   -   -   28,196   107,458   -   (2,199)   -   -   (996)   (3,195)   104,263
60 to 89 days -   32,637   -   -   25,970   58,607   -   (1,362)   -   -   (920)   (2,282)   56,325
>= 90 days -   -   -   -   94,998   94,998   -   -   -   -   (4,285)   (4,285)   90,713
Subtotal -   12,413,845   -   -   266,821   12,680,666   -   (26,334)   -   -   (10,661)   (36,995)   -   (36,995)   12,643,671

Consumer loans
0 days -   3,158,194   -   -   75,948   3,234,142   -   (84,184)   -   -   (24,262)   (108,446)   3,125,696
1 to 29 days -   161,186   -   -   22,941   184,127   -   (27,100)   -   -   (8,727)   (35,827)   148,300
30 to 59 days -   44,376   -   -   17,250   61,626   -   (12,257)   -   -   (6,750)   (19,007)   42,619
60 to 89 days -   23,123   -   -   17,364   40,487   -   (7,175)   -   -   (7,717)   (14,892)   25,595